OYAK Mining Metallurgy Group Recorded USD 134 million Net Profit in 6M 2020.

In 6M 2020, Eregli Plant proc_juced 836 thousand tons CRC and 1,132 thousand tons HRC in
total 1,968 thousand tons. Iskenderun Plant produced 450 thousand tons long steel and
1,578 thousand tons HRC in total 2,028 thousand tons. (Intra-group transactions are

excluded.)
PRODUCTION (000 TONS)
EREGLI

2018 2019 6M 2019 6M 2020

CRC 1.701 1.637 781 836
HRC 2.622 2.445 1.343 1.132
Total 4.323 4.082 2.124 1.968
Change -7%

iISKENDERUN

2018 2019 6M 2019 6M 2020

Long 980 1.026 522 450
HRC 3.420 3.175 1.616 1.578
Total 4.400 4.201 2.138 2.028
Change -5%

In 6M 2020, Eregli Plant had 1,994 thousand tons steel shipments, and iskenderun Plant had
1,949 thousand tons. (Intra-group transactions are excluded.)

SHIPMENTS (000 TONS)
EREGLI

SHIPMENTS (000 TONS)
iISKENDERUN

CRC- Domestic

6M 2019

1.390 1.393

CRC- Export 360 303 178
HRC- Domestic 2.362 2.193 1.194
HRC- Export 208 238 159
Total 4.320 4.128 2.206

Change

6M 2019
394

146

1.046
530
2.116

816
103
2.221
941
4.081

838
219
2.159
963
4.179

Long- Domestic
Long- Export
HRC- Domestic
HRC- Export
Total

Change

OYAK Mining Metallurgy Group recorded USD 2,128 million consolidated sales in 6M 2020.

MAIN PRODUCT

EBITDA (USD/TON)
ERDEMIR GROUP

2018
202

2018
119

6M 2020
99

EBITDA was realized as USD 381 million and the EBITDA margin was recognized as
17.9%. Group recorded USD 134 million net profit in 6M 2020. Profit margin was 6.3%.

MINING METALLURGY
GROUP

<0YAK’ ’




