## OYAK Mining Metallurgy Group Recorded USD 134 million Net Profit in 6M 2020.

In 6M 2020, Ereğli Plant produced 836 thousand tons CRC and 1,132 thousand tons HRC in total 1,968 thousand tons. İskenderun Plant produced 450 thousand tons long steel and 1,578 thousand tons HRC in total 2,028 thousand tons. (Intra-group transactions are excluded.)

PRODUCTION (000 TONS) EREĞLİ								
	2018	2019	6M 2019	6M 2020				
CRC	1.701	1.637	781	836				
HRC	2.622	2.445	1.343	1.132				
Total	4.323	4.082	2.124	1.968				
Change				-7%				
	İSKE	NDERUN						
	2018	2019	6M 2019	6M 2020				
Long	980	1.026	522	450				
HRC	3.420	3.175	1.616	1.578				
	4.400	4.201	2.138	2.028				
Total	7.700							

In 6M 2020, Ereğli Plant had 1,994 thousand tons steel shipments, and İskenderun Plant had 1,949 thousand tons. (Intra-group transactions are excluded.)

SHIPMENTS (000 TONS)  EREĞLİ						
	2018	2019	6M 2019	6M 2020		
CRC- Domestic	1.390	1.393	675	659		
CRC- Export	360	303	178	204		
HRC- Domestic	2.362	2.193	1.194	1.008		
HRC- Export	208	238	159	123		
Total	4.320	4.128	2.206	1.994		
Change				-10%		

İSKENDERUN						
	2018	2019	6M 2019	6M 2020		
Long- Domestic	816	838	394	420		
Long- Export	103	219	146	33		
HRC- Domestic	2.221	2.159	1.046	1.137		
HRC- Export	941	963	530	359		
Total	4.081	4.179	2.116	1.949		
Change				-8%		

OYAK Mining Metallurgy Group recorded USD 2,128 million consolidated sales in 6M 2020.



EBITDA was realized as **USD 381 million** and the EBITDA margin was recognized as **17.9%**. Group recorded **USD 134 million** net profit in 6M 2020. Profit margin was **6.3**%.

